
F.No. 10(13)/2023/ACP Cell/Misc./Services/ ip-2t

S.
No

On the recommendation of the Screening Committee constituted for grant of
financial upgradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme (MACP) in

accordance with the instructions contained in OM NO. 35034/3/2008-Estt. (D) dated
19.05.09 of the Govt., of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances Pensions
(Department of Personnel & Training), the Secretary (Services) is pleased to grant 3rd

financial upgradation under MACP Scheme to PS /Sr. PA Officers who were initially
appointed as Steno Grade-lI| on completion of 30 years of regular service from the
corresponding Pay. Band:2 of Rs. 9300-34800/- Grade Pay of Rs. 4800/- to the immediate
next higher grade pay of Rs. 5400/- (Pay Band-2) (Level 8 to Level 9 of Pay Matrix table
under 7 CPC) in the hierarchy of the recommended revised pay bands on completion of 30
years of regular service with two promotion/financial upgradation w.e.f. the date
mentioned against their hames:

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

13

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
29

Name of the official

Vijay Kumar, PS

Vijay Kumar, PS

Soheshwar Kumar, PS

Uva Dutt Melti, PSt
Brij Mohan,PS

Naresh Chander, PS

Inderjeet Kaur, PSn
Sushma Bisht, PS r:
Anju Taneja, PS 4
Mohan Chand Gaur, PS

Anita Rani, PS

Gajendra Singh Bisht, PS

Deepak Kumar, PS

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

SERVICES DEPARTMENT (ACP CELL)

5TH LEVEL, A -WING, DELHISECRETARIAT

I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI

(http://services.delhigovt.nic. in)

Vivek, PS

Anjula Bharti, PS

Babita Sharma, PS

AnilKumar, PS

Surendra Kumar Verma, PS

Devinder Kumar Murjani,PS

Ranjan Kr. Kukreti, PS
Asha Sachdeva, PS

Sanjay Kumar, PS

Sohan Lal Nair, PSra
Urmil Devi, PS

Medha Paranjpe, PS

Sushil Kumar, PS

Pushpa Dabas, PS

CharanJit, PS

Neelu Gulati, PS

ORDER No, 30

DOB

30.12.69

08.06.73

05.07.68

03.01.67

01.01.72

25.09.71

02.03.67

12.07.70

01.02.67

27.12.71

28.05.71

08.08.68 10.12.93

18.04.72

10.12.69

26.01.71

01.06.70

07.08.70

20.08.71

12,03.70

28.06.69

25.05.67

DOIA

30.01.65 01.03.94

10.05.67

28.12.93

28.12.69

17.01.94

27.09.70

18.03.93

11.02.94

02.05.71

13.01.94

23.12.93

03.01.94

24.12.93

14.02.94

17.01.94

22.12.93

24.01.68 12.01.94

31.12.93

17.12.93

12.01.94

11.01,94

10.12.93

21.01.94

19.01.94

23.12.93

17.02.94

12.01.94

18.03.71 14.01.94

Eligibility
for 3RD
MACP

23.02.94

28.12.23

17.01.24

18.03.23

17.09.70 15.03.94 15.03.24

11.02.24

13.01.24

23.12.23

10.12.23

03.01.24

24.12.23

14.02.24

17.01.24

22.12.23

01.03.24

31.12.23

17.12.23

12.01.24

11.01.24

10.12.23

12.01.24

21.01.24

19.01.24

28.12.93 28.12.23

23.12.23

17.02.24

17.12.93 17.12.23

12.01.24

Dated: oi|lo|2-2u

14.01.24

23.02.24

Department

DT&T

LGS

LGS

LNH

SRHCH

DT&T

DT&T

F&S

Development

Power

MAMC

Transport

GAD

IND

LNH

UD

UD

L&B

Lokayukta

DT&T

DT&T

Edn

CEO

DDCD

MAMC

LGS

DTTE

DTTE

DCW

Contd...



S.
No

1)
2)
3)

30

4)

31

5)

32

33

7)

34

8)

35

9)

36

Name of the official

Sreedevi K, PS

Meena Thapliyal, PS

Meenakshi Bisht, PS

Santosh Kumar Däbral, PS

Ram Narayan Chauhan, PS

Bhubnesh Kumari, ps

Anoop Sardana, PS,Retd. on

31.03.2017

DOB

-2

29.05.67

12.06.68

10.04.72

06.01.73

02.12.69

16.09.70

21,03.57

F.No. 10(13)/2023IACR:Cell/Misc./Services/

DOIA

25.02.94

10.03.94

11.01.94

08.06.94

19.08.94

07.12.93

The OSD to ChiefSecretary, Delhi.

28.02.81

The grant of MACP is further subject to the condition that:

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to

Eligibility
for 3RD
MACP

25.02.24

S-W22

10.03.24

11.01.24

1) No further financial upgradation under MACP would be admissible to these

officers.

The PPS to Pr. Sétretary (Services), GNCT of Delhi

08.06.24

2) The Officer concerned may be allowed to exercise their options if any, under FR

22 within one month of the issuance of the order granting the financial

upgradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme.

19.08.24

07.12.23

The Dy. Secretary(Finance Budget), GNCT of Delhi.

28.02.11

the order on the website of Services Department.

Department

3) The grant of higher pay scale is subject to the undertaking that in the event of

over payment, whch may be detected at a later stage the same will be recovered

from their pay.

GTBH

4) The Officers whòare on deputation will get financial upgradation from the dates

shown against their names only on notional basis, however, they will get the

actual benefits on, the basis of such notional pay. fixation w.e.f. the date of their

repatriation to Delhi Government.

The P.A. tothe Spl. Secretary (Services), GNCT of Delhi.

GTBH

5) The concerned Head of Departments are requested to ensure before issuance of

formal order forgrant of 3 financial upgradation under MACP Scheme that the

Officer concernedihas not refused regular promotion before becoming entitled to

a financial upgradation in accordance with provisions contained in Para 25 of

Annexure - Iof DOPT, GOI 0.M Dated 19.05.2009.

Allthe concernedHeads of Departments, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

GIP

6) The concerned Head of Departments are requested to issue formal order for grant

of the 3rd financial upgradation under MACP Scheme in respect of the above

mentioned Officèrs and to verify the service particulars with regard to date of

appointment as Steno Gr.Ill, date of grant of Non Functional scale as Sr.PA / PS

are correct. Disctepancy, any be brought to notice of this Department and the

orders in respect of such officer (s) may not be implemented till clarification

from this Department. Further, it may be ensured that the Officer is clear from

vigilance angle at all levels including MHA (wherever applicable) at the time

eligibility.

MER

Services

Section Officer, Services-IDepartment, GNCT of Delhi.

Env.

Drugs

UD

Officers Concernd (Through HOD of concerned department)
.

Guard File

6Section Officer (Coordination), Services Department, with the direction to upload

Dy. Secretary (Services)

Dated:

(Iti Agarwal)

ollo|224.

(lIti Agarwal)
Dy. Secretary (Services)


