GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI SERVICES DEPARTMENT (ACP CELL) 5TH LEVEL, A - WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI

(http://services.delhigovt.nic.in)

F.No. 10(13)/2023/ACP Cell/Misc./Services/ 415-422

Dated: 01/10/2014

ORDER NO. 30

On the recommendation of the Screening Committee constituted for grant of financial upgradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme (MACP) in accordance with the instructions contained in OM NO. 35034/3/2008-Estt.(D) dated 19.05.09 of the Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions (Department of Personnel & Training), the Secretary (Services) is pleased to grant 3rd financial upgradation under MACP Scheme to PS /Sr. PA Officers who were initially appointed as Steno Grade-III on completion of 30 years of regular service from the corresponding Pay Band-2 of Rs. 9300-34800/- Grade Pay of Rs. 4800/- to the immediate next higher grade pay of Rs. 5400/- (Pay Band-2) (Level 8 to Level 9 of Pay Matrix table under 7th CPC) in the hierarchy of the recommended revised pay bands on completion of 30 years of regular service with two promotion/financial upgradation w.e.f. the date mentioned against their names:

S. No	Name of the official	DOB	DOIA	Eligibility for 3RD MACP	Department
1	Vijay Kumar, PS	30.12.69	28.12.93	28.12.23	DT&T
2	Vijay Kumar, PS	08.06.73	17.01.94	17.01.24	LGS
3	Soheshwar Kumar, PS	05.07.68	18.03.93	18.03.23	LGS
4	Urva Dutt Melti, PS	03.01.67	11.02.94	11.02.24	LNH
5	Brij Mohan, PS	01.01.72	13.01.94	13.01.24	SRHCH
6	Naresh Chander, PS	25.09.71	23.12.93	23.12.23	DT&T
7	Inderjeet Kaur, PS	08.08.68	10.12.93	10.12.23	DT&T
8	Sushma Bisht, PS rai	02.03.67	03.01.94	03.01.24	F&S
9	Anju Taneja, PS	12.07.70	24.12.93	24.12.23	Development
10	Mohan Chand Gaur, PS	01.02.67	14.02.94	14.02.24	Power
11	Anita Rani, PS	27.12.71	17.01.94	17.01.24	MAMC
12	Gajendra Singh Bisht, PS	28.05.71	22.12.93	22.12.23	Transport
13	Deepak Kumar, PS	30.01.65	01.03.94	01.03.24	GAD
14	Vivek, PS	18.04.72	31.12.93	31.12.23	IND
15	Anjula Bharti, PS	10.12.69	17.12.93	17.12.23	
16	Babita Sharma, PS	26.01.71	12.01.94	12.01.24	LNH
17	Anil Kumar, PS	01.06.70	11.01.94	11.01.24	UD
18	Surendra Kumar Verma, PS	07.08.70	10.12.93		UD
19	Devinder Kumar Murjani,PS	17.09.70	15.03.94	10.12.23	L&B
20	Ranjan Kr. Kukreti, PS	24.01.68	12.01.94	15.03.24	Lokayukta
21	Asha Sachdeva, PS	20.08.71	21.01.94	12.01.24	DT&T
22	Sanjay Kumar, PS	12.03.70	19.01.94	21.01.24	DT&T
23	Sohan Lal Nair, PS	28.06.69	_	19.01.24	Edn
24	Urmil Devi, PS	25.05.67	23.12.93	23.12.23	CEO
25	Medha Paranjpe, PS	10.05.67	17.02.94	17.02.24	DDCD
26	Sushil Kumar, PS	28.12.69	28.12.93	28.12.23	MAMC
27	Pushpa Dabas, PS		12.01.94	12.01.24	LGS
28	Charan Jit, PS	27.09.70	17.12.93	17.12.23	DTTE
29	Neelu Gulati DS	18.03.71	14.01.94	14.01.24	DTTE
	Weeld Gulati, PS	02.05.71	23.02.94	23.02.24	DCW

Jun

S. No	Name of the official	DOB	DOIA	Eligibility for 3RD MACP	Department
30	Sreedevi K, PS	29.05.67	25.02.94	25.02.24	GTBH
31	Meena Thapliyal, PS	12.06.68	10.03.94	10.03.24	GTBH
32	Meenakshi Bisht, PS	10.04.72	11.01.94	11.01.24	GIP MER
33	Santosh Kumar Dabral, PS	06.01.73	08.06.94	08.06.24	Services
34	Ram Narayan Chauhan, PS	02.12.69	19.08.94	19.08.24	Env.
35	Bhubnesh Kumari, PS	16.09.70	07.12.93	07.12.23	Drugs
36	Anoop Sardana, PS , Retd. on 31.03.2017	21.03.57	28.02.81	28.02.11	UD

The grant of MACP is further subject to the condition that:-

- 1) No further financial upgradation under MACP would be admissible to these officers.
- 2) The Officer concerned may be allowed to exercise their options if any, under FR 22 within one month of the issuance of the order granting the financial upgradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme.

3) The grant of higher pay scale is subject to the undertaking that in the event of over payment, which may be detected at a later stage the same will be recovered from their pay.

4) The Officers who are on deputation will get financial upgradation from the dates shown against their names only on notional basis, however, they will get the actual benefits on the basis of such notional pay fixation w.e.f. the date of their

repatriation to Dethi Government.

The concerned Head of Departments are requested to ensure before issuance of formal order for grant of 3rd financial upgradation under MACP Scheme that the Officer concerned has not refused regular promotion before becoming entitled to a financial upgradation in accordance with provisions contained in Para 25 of

Annexure - I of DoPT, GOI O.M Dated 19.05.2009.

6) The concerned Head of Departments are requested to issue formal order for grant of the 3rd financial upgradation under MACP Scheme in respect of the above mentioned Officers and to verify the service particulars with regard to date of appointment as Steno Gr.III, date of grant of Non Functional scale as Sr.PA / PS are correct. Discrepancy, if any be brought to notice of this Department and the orders in respect of such officer(s) may not be implemented till clarification from this Department. Further, it may be ensured that the Officer is clear from vigilance angle at all levels including MHA (wherever applicable) at the time eligibility.

(Iti Agarwal)
Dy. Secretary (Services)

Dated:

01/10/2.24.

F.No. 10(13)/2023/ACP Cell/Misc./Services/ 415-42

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1) The OSD to Chief Secretary, Delhi.

2) The PPS to Pr. Secretary (Services), GNCT of Delhi

3) All the concerned Heads of Departments, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

4) The P.A. to the Spl. Secretary (Services), GNCT of Delhi.

5) The Dy. Secretary: (Finance Budget), GNCT of Delhi.

Section Officer (Coordination), Services Department, with the direction to upload the order on the website of Services Department.

7) Section Officer, Services-I Department, GNCT of Delhi.

8) Officers Concerned (Through HOD of concerned department).

9) Guard File

(Iti Agarwal)
Dy. Secretary (Services)